Under the Companies Act, an offeror may compulsorily acquire minority shareholders if it has acquired or
unconditionally contracted to acquire both 90% of the shares to which the offer relates and 90% of the voting rights in
the company to which the offer relates to purchase the shares of the remaining shareholders.

The ABCA provides a right of compulsory acquisition for an offeror that acquires 90% of the target securities pursuant
to a take-over bid or issuer bid, other than securities held at the date of the bid by or on behalf of the offeror.

B-1

SCHEDULE "B"

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS AT AND FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED 31 MARCH 2020 AND
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

 2

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 31 MARCH 2020

 SolGold plc Cornerstone
Capital

Resources Inc.

Note

Ref.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro-Forma
Consolidated

 C$

(unaudited)

C$

(unaudited)

 C$

(unaudited)

C$

(unaudited)

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 20,379,889 243,144  - 20,623,033

Intangible assets 312,749,347 -  - 312,749,347

Long term investments - 72,000,000 3(a) (72,000,000) -

Financial assets held at fair value through OCI 2,934,641 55,875,940 3(a) (58,810,581) -

Loans receivable and other non-current assets 11,324,734 -  - 11,324,734

Total non-current assets 347,388,611 128,119,084  (130,810,581) 344,697,114

Current assets

Other receivables and prepayments 7,202,903 1,031,363  - 8,234,266

Cash and cash equivalents 6,223,845 933,951  - 7,157,796

Total current assets 13,426,748 1,965,314  - 15,392,062

Total assets 360,815,359 130,084,398  (130,810,581) 360,089,176

Equity

Share capital 38,664,660 161,570,185 3(a) 5,971,111

   3(d) (161,570,185) 44,635,771

Share premium 445,709,359 - 3(a) 92,552,216

   3(e) (500,000) 537,761,575

Treasury share reserve - - 3(a) (55,875,940) (55,875,940)

Change in proportionate interest reserve - - 3(a) (44,711,429) (44,711,429)

Other reserves 44,185,095 23,586,589 3(d) (23,586,589) 44,185,095

Accumulated loss (179,572,293) (75,882,143) 3(d) 75,882,143 (179,572,293)

Equity attributable to owners of the parent
company

348,986,821 109,274,631  (111,838,673) 346,422,779

Non-controlling interest (688,092) - 3(a) 688,092 -

Total equity 348,298,729 109,274,631  (111,150,581) 346,422,779

 3

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

AS AT 31 MARCH 2020 (CONTINUED)

 SolGold plc Cornerstone
Capital

Resources Inc.

Note

Ref.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro-Forma
Consolidated

 C$

(unaudited)

C$

(unaudited)
 C$

(unaudited)

C$

(unaudited)

Current Liabilities

Trade and other payables 8,413,643 649,767 3(e) 500,000 9,563,410

Lease liabilities 761,159 -  - 761,159

Total current liabilities 9,174,802 649,767  500,000 10,324,569

Non-Current Liabilities

Deferred tax liabilities - 20,160,000 3(a) (20,160,000) -

Lease liabilities 1,370,711 -  - 1,370,711

Other financial liabilities 1,971,117 -  - 1,971,117

Total non-current liabilities 3,341,828 20,160,000  (20,160,000) 3,341,828

Total liabilities  12,516,630 20,809,767  (19,660,000) 13,666,397

Total equity and liabilities 360,815,359 130,084,398  (130,810,581) 360,089,176

The above pro forma consolidated statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying
notes.

 4

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE
INCOME

FOR THE NINE MONTH PERIOD ENDED 31 MARCH 2020

 SolGold plc

Cornerstone
Capital Resources

Inc.

Note

Ref.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro-Forma
Consolidated

 C$

(unaudited)

C$

 (unaudited)

 C$

 (unaudited)

C$

 (unaudited)

Revenue

Project revenue - 142,348  - 142,348

Investment income - 41  - 41

Unrealised gain (loss) on value of
marketable securities - (101)

- (101)

Total revenue - 142,288  - 142,288

Expenses

Exploration and evaluation expenditures - (2,508,228) 3(b) 2,508,228 -

Exploration costs written-off (305,524) -  - (305,524)

Share-based payment expenses (108,136) (1,624,393)   (1,732,529)

Administrative expenses (10,440,208) (1,369,478)  - (11,809,686))

Operating loss (10,853,868) (5,359,811)  2,508,228 (13,705,451)

Other income 313,558 -  - 313,558

Finance income 575,803 -  - 575,803

Finance costs (194,551) (6,825)  - (201,376)

Movement in fair value of derivative liability 1,687,053 -  - 1,687,053

Loss before tax  (8,472,005) (5,366,636)  2,508,228 (11,330,413)

Tax (expense) benefit (1,331,683) -  - (1,331,683)

Loss for the period (9,803,688) (5,366,636)  2,508,228 (12,662,096)

Other comprehensive profit / (loss)

Items that may be reclassified to profit and
loss

Loss on disposal of marketable securities - (1,632,560)  1,632,560 -

Change in fair value of financial assets – net of
tax (4,135,323) (63,983,418)

3(a) 68,118,741 -

Exchange differences on translation of foreign
operations  (1,384,292) 8,848,000

(8,848,000) (1,384,292)

Change in other reserves (90,703) -  - (90,703)

Other Comprehensive (loss) / profit, net of
tax  (5,610,318) (56,767,978)

60,903,301 (1,474,995)

Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the
period (15,414,006) (62,134,614)

63,411,529 (14,137,091)

Basic loss per share (0.40)   (0.60)

Diluted loss per share (0.40)   (0.60)

 The above consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the
accompanying notes.

 5

PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

 SolGold plc

Cornerstone
Capital Resources

Inc.

Note

Ref.

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro-Forma
Consolidated

 C$

(audited)

C$

 (unaudited)

 C$

 (unaudited)

C$

 (unaudited)

Revenue

Project revenue - 229,735  - 229,735

Unrealised gain (loss) on value of
marketable securities - (4,624)

- (4,624)

Total revenue - 225,111  - 225,111

Expenses

Exploration and evaluation expenditures - (4,379,456) 3(b) 4,379,456 -

Exploration costs written-off (298,701) -  - (298,701)

Share-based payment expenses (31,254,696) (3,030,127)   (34,284,823)

Administrative expenses (12,103,310) (1,664,287)  - (13,767,597)

Operating loss (43,656,707) (8,848,759)  4,379,456 (48,126,010)

Finance income 883,875 -  - 883,875

Finance costs - (8,705)  - (8,705)

Loss before tax  (42,772,832) (8,857,464)  4,379,456 (47,250,840)

Tax (expense) benefit 804,697 -  - 804,697

Loss for the period (41,968,135) (8,857,464)  4,379,456 (46,446,143)

Other comprehensive profit / (loss)

Items that may be reclassified to profit and
loss

Change in fair value of financial assets – net of
tax (2,666,955) 107,125,262

3(a) (104,458,307) -

Exchange differences on translation of foreign
operations  1,886,182 (23,083,000)

23,083,000 1,886,182

Other Comprehensive (loss) / profit, net of
tax  (780,773) 84,042,262

(81,375,307) 1,886,182

Total comprehensive (loss) / income for the
period (42,748,908) 75,184,798

(76,995,851) (44,559,961)

Basic loss per share (0.02)   (0.02)

Diluted loss per share (0.02)   (0.02)